
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525 
Email: 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus 
 

 

CLC Development Team 

Room 102 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

 

 

 
 11 November 2019 

 
A meeting of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm 

on Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at Ashurst Village Hall, The Street, Ashurst, 
Steyning BN44 3AP 

 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

Your local County Councillors 

 

    
Pat 

Arculus 
David 

Barling 
Lionel 

Barnard 
Paul 

Marshall 
Pulborough Bramber 

Castle 

Henfield Storrington 

 

Invite you to come along to the Chanctonbury County Local Committee 

 
County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 

make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 
Agenda 

 

7.00 pm 1.   Welcome and Introductions  
 

  The members of Chanctonbury County Local Committee are 
Lionel Barnard, Pat Arculus, David Barling, and Paul Marshall.

  
 

7.05 pm 2.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=108
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=107
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=259


 

7.10 pm 3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 3 July 2019 (cream paper). 
 

7.15 pm 4.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances. 

 
7.15 pm 5.   Progress Statement (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

  The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meeting.  The Committee is 

asked to note the report.  
 

7.25 pm 6.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(CBY03(19/20)) (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

  Report by Director of Highways and Transport and Head of 
Highways Operations. The Committee is asked to prioritise the 

progression of Traffic Regulation Orders in the area based on 
the attached report and supporting documents. 
 

7.35 pm 7.   Highways Service Level Update (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

  The Committee to receive a service level update from the Area 
Highways Manager and the Area Communities Manager based 
on the attached decision report. 

 
7.50 pm 8.   Talk With Us  

 

  To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  

 
The Committee request, where possible, that members 

of the public submit their questions at least 3 working 
days before the meeting to allow a substantive answer to be 
given. Questions should be submitted to 

jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk. 
 

 
8.20 pm 9.   Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding 

(CBY04(19/20)) (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 

applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.  

 

Page 2

mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk


8.40 pm 10.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

(CBY05(19/20)) (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

  Report by Director of Education and Skills. 

 
The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 

Authority School Governors as set out in the report. 
 

8.45 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 

Wednesday 11 March 2020, at a venue to be decided. 
 
Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 

Jenna Barnard via email: jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 24525. 

 
 
 

To: All members of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

 
 

Filming and use of social media 
 

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 

media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 
officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 

silent for the duration of the meeting. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

3 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The Storrington 
and Sullington Parish Hall, Thakeham Road, Storrington, West Sussex, RH20 

3PP. 
 

Present: 
 

 Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus (Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall 

(Storrington;) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Barling (Bramber Castle;) 
 

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer), Chris Stark 

(Area Highways Manager), Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Gareth Rollings (Commissioning and Infrastructure Manager) 

 
 

1.    Election of Chairman  

 
1.1 RESOLVED that Mr David Barling be elected Chairman of the 

Chanctonbury County Local Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20. 

 
1.2 In the absence of Mr David Barling, it was agreed that Mr Lionel 

Barnard would act as the chair of this meeting. 

 
2.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.  

 
2.2  Apologies had been received from Mr David Barling.  

 
3.    Declarations of Interests  

 

3.1 None declared 
 

4.    Minutes  
 
4.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 

Committee meeting held on 13 March 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 

 
5.    Urgent Matters  

 

 
5.1 The Committee agreed to consider an additional Micro Fund 

application (ref: 390/CBY) which would be discussed under the 
relevant item (item 11). 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5.2 The Committee also agreed to consider a late Governor nomination 

which would be discussed under the relevant item (item 12). 
 

6.    Update on Recycling  

 
6.1 Gareth Rollings, Commissioning and Infrastructure Manager 

attended the meeting and gave an update on the Materials 
Recycling Facility at Ford. It was agreed that this will be appended 
to the signed minutes. 

 
6.2 The following questions and subjects were raised: 

 
 What happens to food waste that is collected?  Food waste is 

taken through anaerobic digestion which is the natural process in 

which microorganisms break down organic materials. 
 Is “check local recycling” just an easy option for big 

companies and why aren’t they regulated in to making more 
effort to provide recyclable packaging? There are several 
measures already in place, which have over the years helped to 

streamline the packaging being placed on the market, but they 
probably don’t push producers enough. There was a recent 

consultation on Extended Producer Responsibility and it will be 
interesting to see how government responds and whether 
taxes/levies are implemented to help mitigate these issues. 

 Do we recycle black plastics at the MRF? In West Sussex we 
have access to specialised sorting facilities that are able to sort 

black plastic, which allows us to collect any colour plastic bottle or 
container such as yoghurt pots, margarine tubs or food trays 

regardless of their colour, just pop them in your recycling bin.  
 Further to the above then why can we not recycle 

black/terracotta plant pots? End-use markets are limited and 

often plant pots were made from different types of plastic, as we 
couldn't be certain plant pots would be recycled we have chosen not 

to collect this material via your recycling bin. We continue to 
monitor with interest the developments in plastic plant pot 
production, the retailers commitment to switching and the trials for 

plant pot recycling that are being conducted.  Depending on the 
outcomes of these trials and our own trials we may look to include 

this material stream in the future. Some garden centres will accept 
them back for reuse.  

 Yoghurt pots and lids – are they both recyclable? Yes, yoghurt 

pots and their plastic formed lid can be recycled, the only thing we 
can’t take is the plastic film sealing lid. 

 Why don’t we encourage the recycling of ink cartridges just 
as we do batteries? This is something we are working with our 
Contractor Viridor on currently to see if there is a way we can 

accept them for recycling at your local HWRS, but for now the 
advice is either opt for refillable, return them to a recycle point 

(sometimes in shops or supermarkets) or see if a local charity will 
accept them. 

 

 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

7.    Progress Statement  
 
7.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and noted the 
updates 

 
8.    Talk With Us  

 

8.1     The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 

already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has a 
reasonable interest. The following issues were raised and responses made. 

 

 Mr Ray Quested attended to ask about the regulations and eligibility 
of Yellow House Builder Directional Signage and House Builder 

Advertisement signage. The Area Highways Manager responded that 
the enquiry relates to 2 separate types of Developer signs: 
“Advertising” which are the responsibility of the Local Planning 

Authority (District Councils) and “Directional” which are the 
responsibility of the local Highway Authority (WSCC). 

 
The signs referred at the meeting to are the latter, but the text 
quoted refers to placement of the former and should not be 

confused. 
 

 The West Sussex County Council’s policy on temporary developer 
signs is available at on the website at: 

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/information-for-
developers/temporary-development-signs/ 

 All developer sign applications must be made in writing to West 

Sussex County Council 4 weeks prior to erection. 
 Permission must be sought to place signs on all highway 

infrastructure – when this is granted the applicant is given a permit 
number which must be displayed on the rear of every sign. 

 There is a fee, based on number of signs, and the fee is annual. 

 Developments must have a minimum of 30 bedrooms to be eligible 
for a permit. 

 Only the name of the site is permitted on each sign – no other 
advertising allowed (for example the developer name). 

 All signs must be placed no more than 1 mile or 2 junctions from 

the site entrance and from the nearest A or B road (though this is 
subject to size of development and complexity of local highway 

network). 
 There are to be a maximum of 10 signs per development. 
 The size of a sign is controlled by legend and siting criteria apply. 

 Signs can be placed on infrastructure containing other road signs 
 All signs must be reflective. 

 
West Sussex County Council does not have the resource for 
widespread removal at the present time but will address any 

potential safety issues. A trial is currently underway in Mid Sussex 
for Town Councils to remove the signs currently in place which were 

not placed with a valid permit – the effectiveness is bei
[...]
 Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
10.2 Mr Burrell introduced the report and explained that the Cabinet 

Member for Safer, Stronger Communities had made the decision to 

introduce a micro fund following feedback received from groups 
relating to small projects. Applications to the micro fund would be 

for projects with a total cost of £750 and would be made via a 
paper application form. Applications would come to the CLC 
meetings for a decision. CLCs were expected to allocate a maximum 

30% of their budget to micro fund applications, but this was 
discretionary.  

 
10.3 The decision had cleared call-in and was now live, so the fund was 

available for applications.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

10.4 Resolved – That the Committee note the report. 
 

11.    Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding  (CBY01(19/20))  

 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
11.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that following a decision by 

the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities the Community 
Initiative Funding budget had been reduced from £280,000 to £140,000. 

The decision was linked to the CLC Review Working Group. Pending 
consideration from the CLC Review Working Group, the Committee had 
£8000 for allocation for the year. 390/CBY – Pulborough Lunch Club, was 

accepted as a late application, as agreed under urgent maters. 
 

11.3 Resolved –  
 

(a) That the following awards be made: 

 
- 385/CBY – Thakeham Village Hall – Towards chairs with arms for a 

new Village Hall: £750.00 (total project cost) – To purchase 20 new 
chairs with arms and a trolley for transportation. 
 

- 386/CBY – Storrington Community Partnership, Later life planning 
event, £464.00 – Towards publicity and marketing materials costs 

and event venue hire.  
 

- 390/CBY – Pulborough Lunch Club, £740.00, Towards providing hot 
cooked meals for more than 50 members in 2019/20. 

 

12.    Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY02(19/20))  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
12.2 Resolved – that the Committee approved the following nominations: 

 
 

 Ms Claire Maye: West Chiltington Community School, for a four-year 

term. 
 Mr John Evans: Arun Villages Federation, for a four-year term. 

 
13.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

13.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee will 
take place on 20 November at 7pm at The Steyning Centre. 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

19 November 2019 
 

Progress Report 
 

Date & 
Minute No. 

Subject: Action / Progress Officer/Member 
Contact: 

Misc A27 Arundel Bypass Members wrote to the 
South Downs National 
Park Authority with 

their collective views 
about the parks 

decision to seek judicial 
review on the A27 
option for Arundel.   

Committee 

UPDATE Members met the South Downs National Park (SDNP) Chairman.  
Highways England (HE) have since announced that a further consultation 

will take place and the SDNP have dropped the case for Judicial Review. 
 

Highways England: The consultation, which is planned for spring 2019, will 
give local people a fresh look at all the viable options for upgrading the 
A27 using the latest available information. 

 

Misc Updates on Traffic Regulation Orders and Community Highways 

Schemes attached. 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TRO No. Area Road Update

CHA1901 Washington Storrington Road

1 objection 

received during 

public consultation. 

Delegated Officers 

Report currently 

being prepared

CHA1902 Cowfold Oakfield Road

Sent to Legal Team 

with a request to 

advertise

CHA1903 Pulborough Swan Bridge

Details of design 

under consideration

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 Ref No: 

CBY03(19/20) 

Chanctonbury County Local Committee. 

 
19 November 2019. 

 

Key Decision: 

No 

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Order Requests 

Received between July 2018 and July 2019. 

 

Part I  

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 

Head of Highways Operations. 
 

Electoral 

Divisions: 
All in CLC area 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 

to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process. 

 
The TRO Requests received between July 2018 and July 2019 have been 

assessed and scored and the results are attached for the CLC to consider and 
prioritise in line with the Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – 
Assessment and Implementation Process for progression in the 2019/20 works 

programme. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress up to the 

allocated resource as detailed in 2.4 below for the highest scoring TROs from the 
list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments made at the meeting. 

 
Proposals 

 
1. Background and Context  
 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 

report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 
offences such as width restrictions and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 
restrictions. 

 
1.2 TROs are generated from four sources including:  

 
 County Local Committees (requests from members of the public) 

 3rd party / developer schemes 

 Highway improvement schemes through the Integrated Works Programme 

(IWP) – traffic calming, school safety, etc.) 

 Parking schemes in partnership with District & Borough Councils.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 This report deals with County Local Committee TROs only. 

 

1.3 The framework for assessing TROs was approved by the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport in March 2016.  In summary, the framework 
assesses TROs against four criteria: Safety, Traffic Conditions, Environment 

& Economy and People which give the acronym STEP.  A new assessment 
framework was considered necessary to align with the County Council’s 

corporate priorities and the increasing demand for TROs across the county.  
Full details of the criteria can be found in the Cabinet Member Decision 
report (see background reading for further details).  

 
 

1.4 Following a review of County Local Committees (CLC) in 2016/17 the 
 number of CLCs reduced from 14 to 11.  Therefore the TROs have been 

 reallocated as detailed in the table below.  There has been no reduction in 
 the number of TROs. 
  

CLC and Number of Members No of TRO’s 
Adur (6 Members) 2 

Worthing (9 Members) 3 
Joint Eastern Arun Area (6 Members) 2 
Joint Western Arun Area (7 Members) 2 

North Chichester (4 Members) 1 
South Chichester (7 Members) 2 

Crawley (9 Members) 
Chanctonbury (4 Members) 

3 
1 

North Horsham (8 Members) 3 

North Mid Sussex (5 Members) 1 
Central & South Mid Sussex (8 Members) 

 
NEXT TOP Scoring TRO County Wide 

3 

 
15 

Total TRO’s (Indicative) 38 

 
 

1.5 Appendix A lists the TROs identified as being viable for progression, and 
from which the CLC will prioritise up to the above allocation for progression. 

 

2. Proposal 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the list of TRO requests and, subject to 
any desired changes, to approve the applicable quota as a programme of 
work to be initiated over the coming year and delivered in the 2020/21 

works programme. 
 

2.2 The CLC is requested to progress the highest scoring TRO within the CLC 
area. Whilst there is scope to progress a lower sc
[...]
Item

 6



 

Mr Roger Elkins, Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Infrastructure 

 

Ref No: H&I 11 
19/20 

July 2019 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

Highways, Transport and Planning 
Service Area Review & Highway Maintenance 

Infrastructure Plan 

Part I 
 

Report by Executive Director Place Services and 

Director of Highways, Transport and Planning 

Electoral 

Divisions: All 
 

Summary 

The County Council, in its capacity as Highway Authority, has a duty to maintain the 
highway under Section 41(1) of the Highways Act 1980. However, the Act does not 
specify the levels of service required, in order to meet that duty. In previous years 
an annual Highway Maintenance Plan has been produced which detailed the 
highway maintenance service levels customers could expect to receive. 

A document named “Well-managed Highway Infrastructure” was published in 
October 2016, replacing “Well-maintained Highways”, “Management of Highway 
Structures” and “Well-lit Highways”. Like its predecessors, “Well-managed Highway 
Infrastructure” is a national, non-statutory code of practice which sets out a series 
of general principles for highway maintenance. It is endorsed and recommended by 
the Department for Transport and its production has been overseen by the UK 
Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) and its Roads, Bridges and Lighting Boards. 

In order to demonstrate that the County Council complies with the principles of 
“Well-managed Highway Infrastructure” a robust decision-making process, an 
understanding of the consequences of those decisions, and how the associated risks 
are managed to ensure highway safety must be demonstrated. As part of that 
process, a new Highway Infrastructure Maintenance Plan needs to be produced, 
which clearly lays out the levels of service customers may expect, and which 
integrates with a revised “Safety Plus” inspection manual. “Safety Plus” is a 
formalised system of highway inspections which ensures highway inspections are 
carried out and any safe
[...]
 will positively benefit 
the community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to 

reduce crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/


10. Human Rights Act Implications 

10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act 
have been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but 

none of significance emerges. 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance                            

Contact: Jenna Barnard, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 24525 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee  

Appendix B – Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 
 

Background Papers:  

West Sussex Crowd pitches – www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk  

Micro Fund applications – 

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/cby/cby191119microfundba

ck.pdf 

Decision SSC8 18/19 - 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494  

Decision SSC02 19/20 - 

 https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611  

Page 30

Agenda Item 9

http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/cby/cby191119microfundback.pdf
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/cby/cby191119microfundback.pdf
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


Current pitches for consideration by the Committee  
 

West Sussex Crowd 
 

The following project has pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the last 
meeting: 
 

Actively Fundraising –  
 

 419/CBY – Henfield Youth Club, ‘Light up running costs down’, 
£4,974.00 – towards installing a cost-effective LED lighting system 
throughout the building.  

https://www.spacehive.com/light-up-running-costs-down   
 

 
 
Micro Fund  

 
The following projects have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting: 

 
 423/CBY – Henfield Computer Club, ‘Purchase of TV monitor for 

use at workshops’, £300.00 – towards purchasing a new smart 
LED TV to aid presenting at club workshops.  
 

 
 444/CBY – Ashington Festival Committee, ‘Ashington Festival’, 

£607.00 – towards the cost of printing 1,200 festival programmes.  
 
 

 449/CBY – The Bramber Society, ‘Christmas tree lights’, £120.00 – 
towards purchasing replacement Christmas tree lights for the 

annual village carol concert.  
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A

https://www.spacehive.com/light-up-running-costs-down


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

 
 

The following pitches and applications have received funding during the 2019/19 

financial year to date:  

 
 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation 

MICRO FUND 

385/CBY -  
Thakeham 

Village Hall 

Towards purchasing 20 
new chairs with arms and 

a trolley for transportation 

 
Pat 

Arculus 

 
£750.00 

 
No feedback 

received – refer 
to Member  

386/CBY  - 

Storrington 
Community 
Partnership 

Towards publicity and 

marketing materials costs 
plus event venue hire 

 

Paul 
Marshall  

 

£464.00 

 

No feedback 
received - refer 

to Member 

390/CBY - 
Pulborough 

Lunch Club 

Towards providing cooked 
meals for more than 50 

members in 2019/20 

 
Pat 

Arculus  

 
£740.00 

 
No feedback 

received – refer 
to Member 

   TOTAL: 
 

£1,954.00 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
Appendix B



 

The following applications have received funding during the 2018/19 financial year to 

date:  

 

 
 
To note: The following pitch received a pledge of £500.00 but subsequently failed to 

successfully reach their fundraising target.  

 

239/CBY – Thakeham Village Football Club, ‘Raising £2019 for 2019 – Part 1’, a pool 
for cancer patients, £1,413.00 – towards purchasing new mini football goals and 
bench seatin
[...]
man Rights Implications 
  

 None 
 

 
 Paul Wagstaff 

Director of Education and Skills 

 
Contact:     Governor Services Administrator 

    0330 222 8887     
 
 Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 

Nominations 
 

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List  
 

Background Papers: None. 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



 

Appendix A 
 

 

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations  

 

Maintained Schools 

 

Nominations for Reappointment: 

Thakeham Primary School 

Judith James for a four-year term 

 

Nominations for Appointment:  

 

Academies: 

      

Nominations for Reappointment: 

 

Nominations for Appointment:  

 

 

Temporary Governing Bodies 

 

Nominations for Reappointment: 

 

Nominations for Appointment:  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Appendix B 
 

Authority Governor Vacancies for Chanctonbury County Local Committee Area 

 

School Division 
Division 
Member 

Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head  

Ashurst C.E. Primary 
School 

Bramber 
Castle 

David Barling Aug-18 
Resigning at 
end of term 

Alison Woods Janet Williams 

Amberley C.E. Primary 
School 

Storrington Paul Marshall Sep-18 
Resigning at 
end of term 

Ray Jackson John Gilbert 

West Chiltington 

Community Primary 
School 

Pulborough Pat Arculus Sep-18 
Resigning at 
end of term 

Julian 

Hoad/Julia 
Handley 

Julian Rose 

 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Statement
	Chanctonbury CLC - Live TRO Update - Appendix A

	6 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (CBY03(19/20))
	7 Highways Service Level Update
	9 Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY04(19/20))
	CIF -  Appendix A
	CIF -  Appendix B

	10 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies (CBY05(19/20))



Minutes of the meeting


Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
 

19 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Ashurst 
Village Hall, The Street, Ashurst, Steyning BN44 3AP. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;) 

 

 

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Northern Area Communities Manager 
(Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex)), Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager) and 
Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

14.    Welcome and Introductions  
 
14.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 

Members & Officers. 
 

15.    Declarations of Interests  
 

15.1  None. 
 

16.    Minutes  

 
16.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 

Committee meeting held on 3 July 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

17.    Urgent Matters  
 

17.1 None. 
 

18.    Progress Statement  

 
18.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments: 
 

- A27 Arundel – Members provided an update stating that since the 
last County Local Committee Meeting the Members meeting with the 

South Downs National Park (SDNP), Highways England (HE) had 
announced that a further consultation will take place and the SDNP 
are not seeking to challenge the Judicial Review.   

 
- Swan Bridge – the Traffic Engineer and Team are currently 

considering the details of the design and managing expectations for 
the use. 
 



- Washington, Storrington Road – The Committee have asked for the 

Traffic Officer to provide some detail on this. 
 

19.    Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (CBY03(19/20))  

 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 

Transport (copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
19.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved to 

progress the highest scoring TRO from the list attached at Appendix A, 
that being: 

 
- Greenhurst Lane, Thakeham – Speed reduction. 
 

19.3 The Committee Chairman requested a detailed breakdown of the 
TRO scoring system and the TRO’s in this area. 

 
19.4 The Committee agree to request that the 2 remaining TRO’s scoring 
9 or more are taken to the Cabinet Member for Highways & Infrastructure 

for consideration in the ‘County Wide’ allocation.  
 

20.    Highways Service Level Update  
 
20.1 Chris Stark, Area Highways Manager, introduced the report in a 

presentation and made the following comments:  
 

20.2 Following Scrutiny at Select Committee the Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport & Planning approved the revised service levels that 

are contained within the new Infrastructure Maintenance Plan. 
 
20.3 Mr Stark explained that, as set out on page 20, specifically points 

1.2-1.4, the main reasons for introducing the new Infrastructure 
Maintenance Plan and revised service levels, was as a result of the 

reduced revenue budgets that have been given and as well as this there 
has been introduction of a new Code of Practice which was released by the 
Department for Transport. We have been, and in some cases are still 

operating on the new replacement Code of Practice “well maintained 
highways”, we need to ensure that we align all our processes and services 

to becoming more intelligence led and risk based. 
 
20.4 He then referred the committee to page 21, point 2.4, that 

summarised the changes in the various service levels, some of which have 
been in operation for a number of months. 

 
20.5 The Committee requested that, in light of the reduction in winter 
gritting, mainly from the main roads around Amberley and those leading 

to the A24, a letter be written to the Cabinet Member for Highways & 
Infrastructure to raise concerns about the reduction and the bus routes 

effected.  
 

21.    Talk With Us  

 
21.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 

was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 



already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has 

jurisdiction. The following issues were raised, and responses made: 
 
21.2 There was 1 written question in advance: 

 
Caroline Instance asked “Given the push to increase recycling and the 

increase we have seen in fly typing in rural areas isn’t it a false economy 
to shut some waste management centres for two days at a time (i.e. 
Billingshurst). And as winter hours shorten to match light why not use the 

hours “saved” to open on the other wise closed days?” Gareth Rollings, 
Commissioning and Infrastructure responded “The hours currently 
available at the full network of household waste recycling sites have been 

done in a way that has allowed us to keep all 11 sites open to the public, 
although its inconvenient to have sites shut during days of the week and 

at 4pm we have managed to keep every site open Saturdays and Sundays 
and have not had to take steps to fully close any of the sites down.  
In some situations we have extended opening times using the savings 

made for example Westhampnett closes one day a week in the Winter 
which has allowed the Worthing site to open 6 days a week and not the 
original 5 days when the days and hours were changed in October 2016. 

 
21.3 There were a further 2 questions asked at the meeting: 

 
- A Resident asked about the A281 and what would make a strong case for 
applying for the crossing via TRO/CHS: Chris Stark, Area Highways 

Manager, responded a strong demonstration of support would be a public 
forum, a show of hands at a Parish Council Meeting, a well responded to 
letter drop & survey. He explained that the key is to encourage the silent 

majority who say they support it but follow through to complete 
surveys/attend meetings. 

 
- A Resident asked with the recent reduction to Highways in mind, what 

was going to happen with potholes as they are a danger to all road 

users. Chris Stark, Area Highways Manager, responded that West 
Sussex County Council will to continue to deliver their Safety 
Commitments and these levels would not change. 

 
 

    
 
 

 
22.    Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY04(19/20))  

 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 

applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought. 

 
22.2 Resolved - 
 

That the following awards be made:  
 



- 419/CBY – Henfield Youth Club, ‘Light up running costs down’, up to 

£2000 – towards installing a cost-effective LED lighting system 
throughout the building. 
 

- 423/CBY – Henfield Computer Club, ‘Purchase of TV monitor for use 
at workshops’, £300.00 – towards purchasing a new smart LED TV 

to aid presenting at club workshops.  
 

- 444/CBY – Ashington Festival Committee, ‘Ashington Festival’, 

£607.00 – towards the cost of printing 1,200 festival programmes. 
 

- 449/CBY – The Bramber Society, ‘Christmas tree lights’, £120.00 – 
towards purchasing replacement Christmas tree lights for the 
annual village carol concert.  

 
- 458/CBY – West Chiltington Community Speedwatch Group - 

£514.41 towards Radar Speed Gun Starter Kit. 
 

23.    Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

(CBY05(19/20))  
 

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 

23.2 Resolved – that the Committee approved the following nominations: 
 

- Ms Judith James to Thakeham Primary School for a four-year term. 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
24.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 

will take place on 11 March 2020 at 7pm at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 


